was announced in October. This was 10.1% and was considerably higher than the CPI assumption set by
employers as at 31 August 2022. Although Pension Increase orders have always been set with reference
to the September CPI for the last 10 years and the September RPI for the preceding 20 years, they are
not automatically set and they are only known with absolute certainty when the Pension Increase Order is
enacted by Parliament, which is usually in April of the following year. Similarly, the likely level of the
forthcoming Pension Increase Order 2023 was not known at 31 August. Consequently, no adjustment
has been made to recognise the possible 2023 Pension Increase Order within the CPI assumption.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2022 2021
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.05 2.90

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.55 3.40

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25 1.65

Page 62

LIONHEART EDUCATIONAL TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.5 21.7

Females 24.0 24.2

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.4 22.6

Females 25.7 25.9

Sensitivity analysis on the defined benefit obligations

2022 2021
£000 £000

Discount rate -0.1% 919 1,519

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 1,531 2,510

CPI rate +0.1% 841 1,354

Salary rate +0.1% 86 142

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

2022 2021
£000 £000

Equities 21,815 19,369

Corporate bonds 10,014 9,685

Property 3,219 2,338

Cash 715 2,004

Total market value of assets 35,763 33,396

Page 63

LIONHEART EDUCATIONAL TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

Current service cost (5,626) (4,190)

Past service cost - (246)

Interest income 570 446

Interest cost (1,082) (838)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (6,138) (4,828)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

At 1 September 62,738 47,027

Current service cost 5,626 4,190

Interest cost 1,082 838

Employee contributions 578 557

Actuarial (gains)/losses (31,320) 10,247

Benefits paid (422) (367)

Past service costs - 246

At 31 August 38,282 62,738

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

At 1 September 33,396 24,884

Interest income 570 446

Actuarial (losses)/gains (619) 5,311

Employer contributions 2,260 2,565

Employee contributions 578 557

Benefits paid (422) (367)

At 31 August 35,763 33,396

Page 64

LIONHEART EDUCATIONAL TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

28. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2022 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 270 272

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 343 411

613 683

The Academy Trust also has a commitment to the LA under a service concession arrangement which
was novated to the academy upon conversion of Judgemeadow Community College. The commitment is